
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Shaun Osborne 
(Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor John Stockton (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Susan Edge Labour 

Councillor Martha Lloyd Jones Labour 

Councillor Keith Morley Labour 

Councillor Peter Murray Conservative 

Councillor Ernest Ratcliffe Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Margaret Ratcliffe Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Linda Redhead Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Geoffrey Swift Conservative 

Councillor Dave Thompson Labour 

 
 
 
Please contact Michelle Simpson on 0151 424 2061 Ext. 1126 or e-mail 
michelle.simpson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Tuesday, 18 March 2008 
 

 
****Special Meeting of the Safer Halton 

Policy and Performance Board***** 
 
Thursday, 7 February 2008 5.30 p.m. 
Conference Room 2, Municipal Building 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 

DECLARATIONS)  
  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda, no later than when that 
item is reached and (subject to certain exceptions in the Code of 
Conduct for Members) to leave the meeting prior to discussion 
and voting on the item. 
 

 
 

2. HEALTH AND PARTNERSHIPS DRAFT SERVICE PLAN 
2008-2011 (NB RELEVANT SECTIONS - CONSUMER 
PROTECTION)  

  

1 - 38 

 As per deferment of the above item from the Safer Halton Policy 
and Performance Board of 22 January 2008, attached is the 
report for consideration. 
 
 

 
 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



Page 1 of 2 

 
REPORT TO:  Safer Halton Policy and Performance Board 

 Performance Board  
   
DATE: 7th February 2008 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Health and Community 
   
SUBJECT: Service Plans 2008-2011 
 
WARDS: Borough wide 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1. To enable Members to consider objectives and targets for services for 

the next three years in relation to Consumer Protection. 
 
2. RECOMMENDED: that 
 

i. The Board identifies any objectives and targets for the next three 
years that it wishes to see included in the Service Plans. 
 

 
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

i. The Departmental Service Plans are currently being reviewed 
and rolled forward.  They will go to Executive Board for approval 
on 21 February 2008, at the same time as the draft budget.  This 
will ensure that decisions on Service Planning are linked to 
resource allocation.   
 

 
3.2. Detailed draft Service Plans will be made available electronically in 

early January for comment by individual Members.  Comments should 
be made to the relevant Operational Director by the end of January 
2008.  If it is decided to hold a special meeting of the Board in late 
January or early February, to comment on the draft budget proposals, 
then, subject to the Chairman’s consent, any comments or suggestions 
received on individual plans could be reviewed at that meeting. 
 

4. POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1. Service Plans will clearly indicate how objectives and targets relate to 
the areas of focus identified in the Council’s Corporate Plan.  

 
5. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 

 
5.1. Financial, IT, Property, and Human Resource implications are all 

identified within the individual Service Plans. 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



Page 2 of 2 

 
6. IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 

 
Safer Halton 
 

The Consumer Protection Service ensures fair and equitable business 
and trading practices: protects consumers; meets the requirements of 
the bereaved in relation to b
[...]
 ensure that the potential barriers to the taking up of services 
through lack of awareness about what is available and how to access it by 
Halton’s Black and Minority Ethnic community are overcome, thus ensuring 
that services are accessible to all. 

 

• Prioritise safety work within the Council’s cemeteries with specific focus on 
memorials and on roads / pathways. 

 

• Ensure that the Consumer Protection Service is equipped to deal with the 
increasing challenges facing the Service, especially from the Office of Fair 
Trading, the Local Better Regulation Office and expected legislative changes. 

 
• Continue to improve performance against the Registration Service Good Practice 

Guide and develop the present use of the Civic Suite for Registration Ceremonies 
after the completion of the Runcorn Town Hall refurbishment. 

 

• The need to engage with sub regional working arrangements and policy 
development, particularly in terms of housing and planning. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



 7 

 
 
 
 
 
2.3 Organisation Structure 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  

 

 

 

 FTE 
Posts 

Planning & Commissioning TBC 

Finance TBC 

Business Support TBC 

Consumer Protection TBC 

TOTAL TBC 

 

NB. Information regarding posts completed as at ?? 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Health & 
Community 
Directorate 

Adults of 
Working 
Age 

 

Culture & 
Leisure 
Services 
 

Planning & 
Commissioning 

 

Finance & 
Support 

 

Business 
Support 

 

Older 
People & 
Physical 
Impairment  
Services 

Health & 
Partnerships 

Consumer 
Protection 
 

Page 9



 8 

 
 
 
 
3.0    FACTORS AFFECTING THE SERVICE  

 
3.1  External Factors 

 
The following factors have been identified as having a potential impact on the delivery 
of services during the period 2008-2011: 

  
  3.1.1  Political 
 

• The development of the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA), will form the 
basis of a new duty for the PCT and Local Authorities to c
[...]
 HEALTH AND PARTNERSHIPS DRAFT SERVICE PLAN 2008-2011 (NB relevant sections - consumer protection)
	HP DRAFT AS AT 20.12.07, 22/01/2008 Safer Halton Policy and Performance Board




Minutes of the meeting


SAFER HALTON POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Safer Halton Policy and Performance Board on Thursday, 7 
February 2008 in Conference Room 2, Municipal Building 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Osborne (Chairman), Stockton (Vice-Chairman), Murray, 
M. Ratcliffe, Redhead and Thompson  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors Edge, Lloyd Jones, Morley, E. Ratcliffe and 
Swift 
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None 
 
Officers present: H. Cockcroft, J. Downes, M. Noone, M. Simpson, J. Unsworth 
and P. Watts 
 
Also in attendance:  None 

 

 
 
 Action 

SAF46 HEALTH AND PARTNERSHIPS DRAFT SERVICE PLAN 
2008-2011 (NB RELEVANT SECTIONS - CONSUMER 
PROTECTION) 

 

  
 The Board was advised that the three year 

Departmental Service Plans were currently being reviewed 
and rolled-forward. The Service Plans would be submitted to 
the Executive Board for approval on 21st February 2008 at 
the same time as the draft Budget. This would ensure that 
decisions on service planning were linked to resource 
allocation. 
  
 The Board received a brief update from individual 
Operational Directors  and Divisional Managers describing 
the key factors affecting their service and their main 
objectives.  
 

The Board received the draft Service Plans for the 
period 2008-2011 from: 
  

� Environmental and Regulatory Services;  
� Highways, Transportation and Logistics;  
� Culture and Leisure; and 

 

ITEM DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



� Health and Partnerships. 
 

It was reported that some of the statistics were not 
present in the plans as they would not be produced until 
year end.  

 
In particular it was noted that in relation to the Culture 

and Leisure Service Plans, very few definitions and 
baselines had been set to date.  It was noted that it had not 
been determined how the data was to be collated.  

 
With regard to the Health and Partnerships Service 

Plan, Member’s attention was drawn to Section 3 of the Plan 
which described some of the more strategic factors affecting 
the service and the key milestones for the Consumer 
Protection Division.  In addition Members considered the 
PI’s relevant to this Division, including the new national 
indicators NI 182 and NI 183. 

 
In terms of the Environmental and Regulatory Service 

it was reported that issues regarding air quality in certain 
areas were to be addressed and excellent feedback had 
been received from the areas piloting the multi-material 
kerbside collections.  Members were advised of the two 
major pressures for Waste Management being the number 
of statutory targets for recycling and waste diversion and the 
imminent increase in landfill tax. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Service Plans be noted. 

 
   
 
 

Meeting ended at 6.43 p.m. 


